## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KILLALOE, HAGARTY AND RICHARDS

By-Law No.:31-2016

Being a By-Law to Convey to Hydro One Networks Inc. an Easement over Part 1, Plan 49-R15891, Part Lot 9, Concession 1, Richards, now in The Corporation of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards is the legal registered owner of that Part of Lot 9, Concession 1, Richards, designated as Part 1, on Reference Plan 49R-15891, more particularly described in Schedule "A" hereto attached.

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards, pursuant to the powers vested in it under the Municipal Act, 2001, deems it necessary and advisable to convey an easement over the aforesaid lands, the form of the easement of which is attached hereto as Schedule "B" hereto attached to Hydro One Networks Inc. pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Act, 2001.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KILLALOE, HAGARTY AND RICHARDS ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

That the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to convey an easement over the aforesaid lands to Hydro One Networks Inc. pursuant to the Municipal Act, 2001, in consideration of the aforesaid to the Corporation of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards the sum of the Townships' legal fees and disbursements in conjunction with the same.

That the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to execute any documents necessary for the transfer of the aforesaid lands and to affix the corporate seal thereto.

This by-law shall not come into force and take effect until the final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time this 2 <sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2016.	
Read a third time and finally passed this 2 <sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2016.	
Mayor	CAO/Clerk Treasurer

## SCHEDULE "A"

Part of Lot 9, Concession 1, Richards, Part 1, Plan 49R-15891; Hagarty & Richards; now in The Corporation of Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards.